Warranty, FCC Statement
& Safety Instructions

In this Warranty, FCC Statement, & Safety Instructions, the term "Machine" means Cricut BrightPad Go™".
Cricut BrightPad Go™ Limited Warranty and Limitation of Liability:

Cricut, Inc. d/b/a CRICUT warrants Machine as free from defects in material or workmanship for a period of one (1)
year (unless otherwise required by law) from the date of original purchase, provided that Machine is used for its
intended purpose and consistent with the instructions provided by Cricut. Machine is intended for consumer
home use. This limited warranty does not cover failures due to misuse, accidental damage, or tampering. Machine
is intended to be used in connection with consumer crafting projects. It is not warranted for, nor should it be used
for any other purpose. Cosmetic defects occurring after purchase of the product are not covered by this warranty.
If a qualifying Machine is found to be defective, Cricut may, in its discretion, repair or replace the product. A
replacement Machine may be a refurbished product. With normal use, your Machine screen may sustain scratches
and scuffs. This light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life, the
whole luminaire shall be replaced.

TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, CRICUT IS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR SERVICE OF MACHINE. THE WARRANTY AND
REMEDIES DESCRIBED ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES, WHETHER ORAL, WRITTEN,
EXPRESS, STATUTORY, OR IMPLIED. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, CRICUT DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED
AND STATUTORY WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. ALLOWED AND DISCLAIMED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state
and country to country, where some limitations or exclusions are not allowed under local laws. This may include
the length of the warranty. This warranty only applies to the country of Machine’s intended sale. Country-specific
warranty information for Canada, the European Union countries and the United Kingdom can be found at
cricut.com/warranty. THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT MODIFY OR AMEND YOUR STATUTORY RIGHTS.

To obtain warranty service, contact Cricut Member Care at +1 (877) 727-4288. Proof of purchase may be required
to verify warranty eligibility. Learn more about how your Warranty will be serviced by visiting cricut.com/warranty.

This warranty is issued by:
Cricut, Inc.

10855 South River Front Parkway
South Jordan, UT 84095 USA

FCC Statement

The U.S. Federal Communications Commission (in 47 CFR 15.105) has specified that the following notices be
brought to the attention of users of this product.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Pursuant to Part 15.21 of the FCC Rules, any changes or modifications to this equipment not expressly
approved by Cricut may cause harmful interference and void the FCC authorization to operate this
Equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected
« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

Safety Instructions
READ AND SAVE THESE IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

Please read this entire document prior to setting up, operating, and servicing your Cricut BrightPad Go". Please
follow the enclosed instructions, online instructions, and other official Cricut instructional materials. For more
safety and compliance information, go to cricut.com/safety.

WARNING: Risk of Injury, Fire, and Electric Shock.
Operating Machine in a manner not prescribed in the enclosed
instructions, online instructions, and other official Cricut materials may result
in damage to Machine, property damage, injury, or even death.

Use Machine only for its intended crafting purpose.
Disconnect the electrical power by unplugging Machine before servicing or cleaning.
Never pull on the cord to disconnect Machine; instead, grasp the plug and pull to disconnect Machine.

Operate and store Machine at normal room temperature. Do not operate or recharge Machine when it is covered
by insulating materials such as blankets or pillows as Machine can overheat.

Promptly recharge Machine when it no longer operates because of a depleted battery. Leaving Machine with a
depleted battery for an extended time can shorten the battery life.

Only recharge Machine when it is at normal room temperature.

Do not open, modify, or otherwise tamper with Machine. Do not attempt to replace the rechargeable battery.
Dispose of the Lithium-ion battery properly. Do not incinerate the battery.

Do not operate if Machine, power adapter, or cord is damaged. Contact Cricut Member Care for service.

Do not bend or flex Machine. It is intended to be used on a flat surface.

Indoor use only. Machine is intended for indoor use in dry locations only. Do not use in or near water. Do not
immerse in water or any other liquid. Do not expose Machine to wide swings in temperature or humidity.

Machine should never be left or stored outside, in unheated or unairconditioned spaces, or in environments
where Machine can come into contact with water.

Unplug Machine before cleaning it. Only clean Machine with a soft cloth dampened with glass cleaner or water.
Prevent liquid from entering the charging port when cleaning.

Never use any kind of flammable liquid to clean Machine. Do not use solvents such as acetone or nail polish
remover to clean Machine as these will permanently damage Machine’s surfaces.

Use only Cricut approved power adapters. Never force the power connector into the charging port. Keep the
charging port free of dirt, debris, and liquid.
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Garantie, Déclaration de la FCC
et Consignes de Sécurité

Dans cette Garantie, Déclaration de la FCC et Consignes de Sécurité, le terme “Machine” désigne Cricut BrightPad Go™.
Garantie Limitée et Limitation de Responsabilité de Cricut BrightPad Go™ :

Cricut, Inc. d/b/a CRICUT exergant sous la dénomination commerciale de CRICUT®, garantit que pendant un (1) an
(sauf disposition contraire prévue par la loi) a compter de la date d’achat originale, Machine est exempte de tout
défaut de matériel ou de fabrication, pourvu que Machine soit utilisé aux fins prévues et conforme aux instructions
fournies par Cricut. Machine est destiné a un usage domestique du consommateur. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre
pas des défaillances découlant d’une utilisation incorrecte, les dommages se produisant en raison de cas fortuits,
ou des falsifications. Machine est destiné a étre utilisé dans le cadre de projets de travaux manuels du consommateur.
La garantie ne couvre pas, et Machine ne devra pas étre utilisé a d’autres fins. Des défauts cosmétiques se produisant
aprés I'achat Machine ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie. Si Machine admissible s’avére défectueux, Cricut
pourrait, a sa seule discrétion, réparer ou remplacer Machine. Machine de rechange pourrait étre Machine remis a
neuf. En utilisation normale, votre écran Machine pourrait subir des rayures et des éraflures. La source lumineuse de
ce luminaire n’est pas remplagable; lorsqu’elle atteint la fin de sa vie utile, le luminaire entier doit étre remplacé.

DANS LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LEGISLATION APPLICABLE, CRICUT NE SERA RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES
DIRECTS, INDIRECTS, SPECIAUX, INCIDENTAUX OU CONSEQUENTIELS RESULTANT DE LUTILISATION OU SERVICE
DE MACHINE. LES GARANTIES ET LES RECOURS PRECITES SONT EXCLUSIFS ET AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE ET
RECOURS NE S’APPLIQUENT, QU’ELLES SOIENT PREVUES PAR LA LOI, ORALES, ECRITES, EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES.
DANS LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LEGISLATION APPLICABLE, TOUTES LES GARANTIES, EXPRIMEES OU IMPLICITES,
SONT DECLINEES PAR CRICUT, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS EN EXCLURE D’AUTRES, TOUTES GARANTIES DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE ET D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER. TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES SUSCEPTIBLES
D’ETRE IMPOSEES PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR SONT LIMITEES A LA DUREE DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE.

La présente garantie vous accorde des droits juridiques spécifiques et vous pouvez bénéficier d’autres droits qui varient
d’un Etat a 'autre et d’un pays a l'autre, ou certaines limitations ou exclusions ne sont pas autorisés en vertu des lois

locales. Cela peut inclure la durée de la garantie. Cette garantie s'applique uniquement au pays de vente Machine. Des
informations de garantie spécifiques aux pays pour le Canada, les pays de I'Union Européenne et le Royaume-Uni peuvent
étre trouvées a cricut.com/warranty. VOS DROITS LEGAUX NE SONT PAS MODIFIES OU AMENDES PAR CETTE GARANTIE.

Pour bénéficier du service prévu par la Garantie, contactez Cricut Member Care a +1 (877) 727-4288. Afin de vérifier
"admissibilité a la garantie, on pourrait vous demander de présenter une preuve d’achat. Apprendre plus sur la
fagon dont votre garantie sera desservie en visitant cricut.com/warranty.

Cette garantie est émise par:
Cricut, Inc.

10855 South River Front Parkway
South Jordan, UT 84095 USA

Déclaration de laFCC

La Commission Fédérale Américaine des Communications (dans le titre 47 code des réglements fédéraux section
15.105) a précisé que les avis suivants devront étre portés a l'attention des utilisateurs de ce produit.

Cet appareil est conforme a la section 15 des réglements de la FCC. Son opération est soumise aux deux
conditions suivantes: (1) Cet appareil n’entrainera pas d’interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter
toutes les interférences, y compris les interférences risquant de provoquer un fonctionnement non désiré.

Conformément a la Section 15.21 des réglements de la FCC, toute modification apportée a cet équipement sans
I'autorisation expresse de Cricut pourrait causer des interférences nuisibles et annuler I'autorisation de la FCC
d’utiliser cet équipement.

NOTE: Cet équipement a été testé et prouvé conforme aux limites imposées aux appareils numériques de Classe B
en vertu de la Section 15 des reglements de la FCC. Ces limites ont été congues pour fournir une protection
raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans le cadre d’une installation a usage domestique. Cet équipement
géneére, utilise et peut radier de I’énergie aux fréquences radioélectriques, et s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé
conformément aux instructions, il pourrait causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Il n’existe
cependant aucune garantie que de telles interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particuliére. Si
cet équipement produit des interférences nuisibles a la réception des émissions radio ou de télévision, ce que I'on
peut déterminer en éteignant et puis en rallumant I’équipement, nous recommandons a l'utilisateur de tenter d’y
remédier en prenant I'une ou l'autre des mesures suivantes:

- Orientez I'antenne réceptrice différemment ou déplacez-la

- Augmentez la distance séparant I'équipement du récepteur

- Branchez I'équipement sur une prise de courant appartenant a un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le
récepteur est branché

- Consultez votre revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté

Consignes de Sécurité
LISEZ ET CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES.

Lisez ce document entier avant d’assembler, utiliser et entretenir le Cricut BrightPad Go™. Veuillez suivre les
instructions ci-jointes, les instructions en ligne et d’autres matériels didactiques Cricut. Pour plus d’informations
sur la sécurité et la conformité, consultez cricut.com/safety.

AVERTISSEMENT: Risque de blessure, d’incendie, et de choc électrique.
Lutilisation de Machine d’'une maniére non prescrite dans le instructions
ci-jointes, instructions en ligne et d’autres matériels officiels Cricut peut
entrainer des dommages a Machine, des dommages matériels, des
blessures ou méme la mort.

Utilisez Machine uniqguement aux fins de fabrication prévues.
Couper l'alimentation électrique en débranchant Machine avant I'entretien ou de nettoyage.
Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon pour déconnecter Machine; a la place, saisissez la fiche et tirez pour déconnecter Machine.

Utilisez Machine et rangez-la a une température ambiante normale. Ne pas utiliser ou recharger Machine lorsqu’elle est
recouverte par des matériaux isolants tels que des couvertures ou des oreillers, Machine peut surchauffer.

Rechargez rapidement Machine lorsqu’elle ne fonctionne plus en raison d’une batterie épuisée. Laisser Machine avec
une batterie épuisée pendant une période prolongée peut réduire la durée de vie de la batterie.

Ne rechargez Machine que lorsque température ambiante est normale.
Ne pas ouvrir, modifier ou autrement altérer Machine. Ne tentez pas de remplacer la batterie rechargeable.
Eliminez la batterie Lithium-ion correctement. Ne pas incinérer la batterie.

Ne pas utiliser si Machine, 'adaptateur secteur ou le cordon est endommagé. Veuillez contacter le Service aux
Membres Cricut pour le service.

Ne pliez pas et ne courbez pas machine. Elle est destinée a étre utilisée sur une surface plane.

Utilisation intérieure seulement. Machine est congue pour une utilisation en intérieur dans des endroits secs
uniguement. Ne pas utiliser dans ou prés de I'eau. Ne pas plonger dans I'eau ni dans aucun autre liquide. N'exposez
pas Machine a de grandes variations de température ou d’humidité.

Machine ne doit jamais étre laissée ou rangée a l'extérieur, dans des espaces non chauffés ou non climatisés ou dans
des environnements ou elle peut entrer en contact avec de I'eau.

Débranchez Machine avant de la nettoyer. Nettoyer Machine uniquement avec un chiffon doux imbibé de nettoyant
pour vitres ou de 'eau. Empécher le liquide de pénétrer dans le port de chargement lors du nettoyage.

N’utilisez jamais aucun type de liquide inflammable pour nettoyer Machine. N'utilisez pas de solvants tels que I'acétone
ou du dissolvant pour vernis a ongles pour nettoyer Machine, car ils endommageraient de maniére permanente les
surfaces de Machine.

Utilisez seulement les adaptateurs de courant approuvés par Cricut. Ne forcez jamais le connecteur d’alimentation
dans le port de charge. Maintenez le port de charge exempt de saleté, débris, et liquide.



Garantia, Declaraciéon FCC
y Instrucciones de Seguridad

En estas presentes instrucciones, el término “Maquina” hace referencia Cricut BrightPad Go™.
Garantia Limitada y Limites de Responsabilidad de Cricut BrightPad Go™ :

Cricut, Inc. d/b/a CRICUT® con el nombre comercial CRICUT® garantiza por un periodo de un (1) afio (excepto en los
casos en que la ley lo exija de otro modo), a partir de la fecha de compra original, que Maquina no presenta defectos
en lo que respecta a materiales o mano de obra, siempre y cuando Maquina sea utilizado para los propdsitos
previstos y en forma consistente con las instrucciones proporcionadas por Cricut. Maquina esta disefiado para uso
doméstico del consumidor. Esta garantia limitada no cubre fallas causadas por utilizacion inadecuada, dafios
accidentales o adulteracion. Maquina se ha disefiado para ser utilizado en relacién con proyectos de manualidades
realizados por el consumidor. No esta garantizado, ni debiera ser utilizado para ningln otro proposito. Los defectos
cosmeéticos que se hayan producido con posterioridad a la compra de Maquina no estan cubiertos por esta garantia.
Si Maquina valido fuera considerado defectuoso por Cricut, este Ultimo, a su exclusivo criterio, podra reparar o
sustituir Maquina. Maquina de recambio podria ser un producto reacondicionado. Con un uso normal, la pantalla de
su Machine puede soportar rayones y marcas. La fuente de luz de esta luminaria no es reemplazable; cuando la
fuente de luz se agota la luminaria completa debera ser reemplazada.

HASTA EL GRADO MAXIMO QUE PERMITA LA LEY VIGENTE, CRICUT NO SERA RESPONSABLE POR TODO DANO
DIRECTO, INDIRECTO, INCIDENTAL O POR CUALQUIER DANO QUE TENGA CONSECUENCIAS ECONOMICAS QUE
SURJAN DEL USO O PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE MACHINE. LAS GARANTIAS Y COMPENSACIONES ENUNCIADAS MAS
ARRIBA EXCLUYEN CUALQUIER OTRO TIPO DE GARANTIA'Y COMPENSACION, SEAN ESTAS ESTABLECIDAS POR LA
LEY, ESCRITAS, VERBALES, EXPRESAS O IMPLICITAS. HASTA EL GRADO MAXIMO QUE PERMITA LA LEY VIGENTE,
CRICUT DECLINA CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA IMPLICITA O REGLAMENTARIA, INCLUYENDO GARANTIAS DE
COMERCIALIZACION Y DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO. LAS GARANTIAS PERMITIDAS Y EXCLUIDAS
SE LIMITAN EN DURACION A LA DURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos, y podria también otorgarle otros derechos que podrian variar de estado
a estado y de pais en pais, en aquellos casos en que ciertas limitaciones y exclusiones no estan permitidas bajo las leyes
locales. Esto podria incluir el tiempo de duracion de la garantia. Esta garantia es valida solo en el pais de comercializacion
del Maquina. La informacion especifica de garantia para Canada, los paises de la Unién Europea y el Reino Unido se
puede encontrar en cricut.com/warranty. ESTA GARANTIA NO MODIFICA NI ENMIENDA SUS DERECHOS LEGALES.

Para obtener el servicio de garantia, sirvase contactar a Cricut Member Care llamando al teléfono +1 (877) 727-4288.
Para verificar la elegibilidad a la garantia se le podria solicitar presentar comprobante de su compra. Encontrar
mayor informacion acerca de como funcionara su Garantia visitando cricut.com/warranty.

Esta garantia la emite por:
Cricut, Inc.

10855 South River Front Parkway
South Jordan, UT 84095 USA

Declaracion de la FCC

La Comision Federal de Comunicaciones de los Estados Unidos (en el codigo de reglamentos federales 47,
ARTICULO 15.105) ha especificado que los siguientes anuncios deberan ser sefialados a la atencidn de los usuarios
de este producto.

Este dispositivo cumple con la seccion 15 de los reglamentos de la FCC. La operacion del dispositivo esta sujeta a
las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no debera causar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este
dispositivo debera aceptar recibir cualquier interferencia, incluyendo interferencias que podrian provocar un
funcionamiento no deseado.

De conformidad con las Normas de la FCC, en su Seccion 15.21, cualquier cambio o modificacion experimentada
por este equipo que no haya sido expresamente aprobada por Cricut podria causar interferencias perjudiciales, y
anular la autorizacién de la FCC para hacer funcionar este equipo.

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha verificado que cumple con los limites para un dispositivo digital Clase B,
de conformidad con las Normas de la FCC en su Seccion 15. Estos limites se han disefiado para proporcionar una
proteccion razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en un inmueble residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y
puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, podria causar
interferencias perjudiciales a las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay ninguna garantia de que no se
produzcan interferencias en una instalacién determinada. Si este equipo efectivamente causara interferencias
perjudiciales a la recepcion de radio o television, cosa que se puede determinar encendiendo y apagando el
equipo, se recomienda al usuario intentar corregir la interferencia tomando una o mas de las siguientes medidas:

- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora

- Aumentar la separacion entre el equipo y el aparato receptor

- Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente en un circuito diferente de aquel al que esta conectado el
aparato receptor

- Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de radio/television para obtener ayuda

Instrucciones de Seguridad
LEA'Y CONSERVE ESTAS IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD.

Lea este documento en su totalidad antes de configurar, utilizar y someter a mantenimiento su Cricut BrightPad Go™.
Siga las instrucciones adjuntas, las instrucciones en linea y demas materiales instructivos de Cricut. Para obtener mas
informacion sobre seguridad y cumplimiento, visite cricut.com/safety.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de lesiones, incendio, y descarga eléctrica.
El uso de Maquina de una manera distinta a la descrita en las
instrucciones adjuntas, instrucciones en linea y demas materiales
oficiales de Cricut puede producir dafios en Maquina, la propiedad,
causar lesiones e incluso provocar la muerte.

Use Maquina solamente con el objetivo previsto de fabricacion.
Desconecte el cable eléctrico desenchufando Maquina antes de hacer el mantenimiento o limpiarla.

No tire nunca del cable para desconectar Maquina de la toma de corriente eléctrica; agarre del enchufe y tire para
desconectar Maquina.

Trabaje con Maquina y guardela a temperatura ambiente. No trabaje o recargue Maquina si esta cubierta con
materiales aislantes como mantas o almohadas, ya que puede sobrecalentarse.

Recargue Maquina sin demora cuando ya no funcione debido a una bateria descargada. Dejar Maquina con una
bateria vacia durante demasiado tiempo puede acortar la vida de la bateria.

Recargue Maquina solo cuando se encuentra a temperatura ambiente.
No abra, modifique o manipule de ninguna forma Maquina. No intente cambiar la bateria recargable.
Elimine la bateria de ion litio adecuadamente. No incinere la bateria.

No la ponga en marcha si Maquina, el adaptador de corriente o el cable estan dafiados. Pongase en contacto con el
servicio de Asistencia a los Miembros de Cricut.

No doble o flexione Maquina. Esta disefiada para su uso en superficies planas.

Solo para uso en interiores. Maquina debe utilizarse solo en sitios secos e interiores. No la utilice cerca o dentro del agua.
No la sumerja en agua o en cualquier otro liquido. No exponga Maquina a grandes variaciones de temperatura o humedad.

Maquina nunca deberia guardarse o dejarse en el exterior, en espacios sin aire acondicionado o calefaccion, o en
entornos en los que Maquina pueda entrar en contacto con el agua.

Desconecte Maquina antes de limpiarla. Limpie maquina solamente con un trapo humedo y blando, con limpiacristales
o agua. Impida que entre liquido en el puerto de carga al limpiar.

Nunca use ningun tipo de liquido inflamable para limpiar Maquina. No utilice disolventes como acetona o quitaufas
para limpiar Maquina, ya que estos dafarian las superficies de Maquina de forma permanente.

Use solo adaptadores de corriente aprobados de Cricut. Nunca fuerce el conector de alimentacion en el puerto de
carga. Mantenga el puerto de carga libre de polvo, suciedad, y liquido.




